# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		07/27/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	4520 Corp., Inc.
Street Address:	4909 SE International Way
City:	Portland
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97222
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Dixon Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	Coffeyville Industrial Park, P.O. Box 1569	
City:	Coffeyville	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67337	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KANSAS	

Name:	Blount, Inc.
Street Address:	4909 SE International Way
City:	Portland
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97222
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1604039	BLUE LINE

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0217

Registration Number:	1555507	DIXON
Registration Number:	1288443	DIXON
Registration Number:	1207863	ZEETER
Registration Number:	1024513	ZTR
Registration Number:	3083640	BLACK BEAR
Registration Number:	3059599	GRIZZLY
Registration Number:	3014140	KODIAK
Registration Number:	3051720	SILVER TIP
Serial Number:	78584598	CUTTING HOURS INTO MINUTES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: tmadmin@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B3910/331839
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine P. James
Signature:	/cpj/
Date:	11/29/2006

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Dixon Industries - General Electric Security Interest Release (2)#page1.tif source=Dixon Industries - General Electric Security Interest Release (2)#page2.tif source=Dixon Industries - General Electric Security Interest Release (2)#page3.tif source=Dixon Industries - General Electric Security Interest Release (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0218

### PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of July 27, 2006, by General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement and that certain Patent Security Agreement each dated as of May 15, 2003, that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement and that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement each dated as of August 9, 2004, that certain Amended and Restated US Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2004 and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2005 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), 4520 Corp., Inc., as successor by merger to Dixon Industries, Inc. (the "Company"), has granted to Agent a security interest in the Patents set forth in Schedule 1 (the "Patents") and the Trademarks set forth in Schedule 2 (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 21, 2003, September 1, 2004 and January 12, 2006, with the Trademarks recorded at Reel 002736, Frame 0172, Reel 003043, Frame 0235 and Reel 003225, Frame 0698 and the Patents recorded at Reel 014051, Frame 0753 and Reel 016360 and Frame 0440;

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2006, by and among the Company, Husqvarna Professional Outdoor Products Inc., an Ohio corporation acting through its Husqvarna Turf Care Division ("Buyer"), and Blount, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whereby the Company has agreed to sell certain of its assets, including without limitation, the Patents and the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that Agent release its lien on the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances in and to the aforesaid Patents and Trademarks and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests therein, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, to Company.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 71485571.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name:

Title:

PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0220

# SCHEDULE 1

# 4520 CORP., INC. (as successor by merger to Dixon Industries, Inc.)

# **Patents**

Patent Number	Registration Date
6343668	2/5/02
5915487	6/29/99
5569106	10/29/96
5496226	3/5/96
D423018	4/18/00
D359740	6/27/95
D311742	10/30/90
5445032	8/29/95
60/760,761	1/19/06

LEGAL\_US\_E # 71485571.1

# SCHEDULE 2

4520 CORP., INC. (as successor by merger to Dixon Industries, Inc.)

# Trademarks

Registration Number/Application Number	Registration Date	
1617343	10/16/90	
1604039	6/26/90	
1555507	9/12/89	
1288443	7/31/84	
1207863	9/14/82	
1024513	11/11/75	
2298604	12/7/99	
3083640	5/13/04	
3059599	5/13/04	
3014140	5/13/04	
3051720	5/13/04	
78/584,598	3/10/05	

LEGAL\_US\_E # 71485571.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0222

**RECORDED: 11/29/2006**